
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Public Rights of Way 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 26 June 2019 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 4th July, 2019

A meeting of the Public Rights of Way Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 4 March 2019 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

4 Devon Countryside Access Forum (Pages 1 - 10)
Draft minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2019, attached.

DEFINITIVE MAP REVIEWS

5 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Plymtree (Pages 11 - 14)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/19/54), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Whimple & Blackdown



6 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2017-2019 - Parish of Lympstone (Part 2) (Pages 
15 - 38)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/19/55), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Exmouth

7 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Wembury (Pages 39 - 62)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/19/56), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Bickleigh & Wembury

8 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Trentishoe (Pages 63 - 80)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/19/57), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Combe Martin Rural

9 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2018-2019 - Parish of Bampton (Part 1) (Pages 81 
- 120)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/58), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Tiverton West

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

10 Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions and 
High Court Appeals (Pages 121 - 124)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/19/59), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Whimple & Blackdown

11 Modification Orders (Pages 125 - 126)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/19/60), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Tiverton East; Willand & Uffculme

12 Public Path Orders (Pages 127 - 134)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/19/61), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Chulmleigh & Landkey; Combe Martin Rural; Creedy, Taw & Mid Exe; 
Hatherleigh & Chagford; Tiverton East; Torrington Rural

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

 Nil



Membership 
Councillors P Sanders (Chair), T Inch, J Brook, I Chubb, P Colthorpe, A Dewhirst, L Hellyer, M Shaw and 
H Ackland

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Wendy Simpson on 01392 384383.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
Public Participation
Any member of the public resident in the administrative area of the County of Devon may make a 
presentation on any proposed public footpath order being considered by the Committee.  Any request to 
make a presentation must be made to the Chief Executive’s Directorate, County Hall, Exeter by 12 noon on 
the fourth working day before the relevant meeting. The name of the person making the presentation will be 
recorded
[...]
ldings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


Devon Countryside Access Forum
Lucombe House

County Hall
Topsham Road

EXETER EX2 4QD

Tel:    07837 171000
01392 382084

devoncaf@devon.gov.uk

www.devon.gov.uk/dcaf

Minutes of the Fifty-Third meeting
of the Devon Countryside Access Forum

held at the Devon Rural Hub, Amory Building, Cheriton Bishop, EX6 6JH
Thursday, 25 April 2019

Attendance
Forum members
Andrew Baker
Simon Clist
Chris Cole (Vice-Chair)
Sean Comber
John Daw
Tim Felton

Gordon Guest
Charlie Lloyd
Sue Pudduck
Tino Savvas
Sarah Slade (Chair)
Maggie Watson

Devon County Council Officers and others present 
John Baker, Warden, Public Rights of Way, DCC
Helen Clayton, Senior Officer, Public Rights of Way, DCC
Ros Mills, Manager, Public Rights of Way, DCC
Hilary Winter, Forum Officer, DCC

1. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Jo Hooper, Councillor Tony Inch, Councillor Philip 
Sanders and Bryan Smith.

2. Membership 

Sophie Pritchard had resigned.  The Chair noted that it was difficult for young 
people, particularly students, to commit to the Forum.  In the interim, Ros Mills, DCC, 
said that the Selection Panel had suggested one of the DCC apprentices could be on 
the Forum and discussions were taking place with the line manager of an apprentice 
in the transport planning team.  This was agreed but members recommended efforts 
should be made to target groups with a view to encouraging other young people to 
apply next year.  The importance of mentoring young members was raised and 
noted.

Action:  DCC and Forum Officer to action. 

The Chair paid tribute to Linda Lee for her contribution over the past three years and 
for raising the profile of carriage driving.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:devoncaf@devon.gov.uk
http://www.devon.gov.uk/dcaf


3. Welcome to new members 

Tim Felton and Tino Savvas were welcomed.  Bryan Smith, new member, had given 
apologies.

4. Declaration of interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

5. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

No nominations had been received for Chair and Vice Chair.  The existing Chair and 
Vice Chair had agreed to continue in post.  Sarah Slade was elected as Chair, 
proposed by Sue Pudduck and seconded by Andrew Baker.  Chris Cole was elected 
as Vice Chair, proposed by Maggie Watson and seconded by John Daw.

6. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January were agreed and signed.

7. Matters arising 

7.1  Planning Position Statement (9.  24.01.19) 

Following discussion at the last meeting, it was proposed to amend the 
Planning Position Statement and add a further statement - “scrutinise safety 
implications where any new roads affect an existing public right of way, 
liaising at the earliest opportunity with all relevant authorities to design in 
improvements.”  This was agreed.

Action:  Forum Officer to edit position statement and republish.

7.2  Greenspace Position Statement (11.  24.01.19) 

The Greenspace Position Statement had been finalised and was on the 
website.  The Forum Officer had contacted Natural England to check on the 
Accessible Natural Greenspace Standard, used in the position statement. 
Natural England had let a contract for a Green Infrastructure Standards 
project with a view to developing draft guidance and a framework of GI 
standards.  The new guidelines would be tested in a number of communities, 
in association with local authorities.  The DCAF position statement may need 
to be amended in future once these new standards are published.

7.3  Local Nature Partnership (15.  24.01.19) 

The L
[...]
s noted and approved.

14.6  The Cranbrook Plan 2013-2031 - Development Plan Document 

The DCAF response was noted and approved.

15. Current consultations 

There were no current consultations.

16. Work Plan 2019-2020 

Members were content with the draft Work Plan.  It was agreed to add a working 
group on trails to report by December.  The presentation at the September meeting 
could be related to this theme.  The Exe Estuary Trail working group convened by 
DCC would meet during May/June.

17. Annual Report 

Members were content with the Annual Report.  The Chair had drafted her 
comments.  Photographs and visual content would be added to the final version 
before publication.  Gordon Guest commented that he was now working proactively 
with a wheelchair group on Dartmoor, through links with the DCAF.

Action:  Forum Officer

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



18. Training day 

Following the discussion on multi-use trails and issues associated with increased 
use and lack of facilities, it was agreed the Training Day could usefully focus on 
these matters.  Wednesday, 19 June was suggested and agreed with visits to the 
Granite Way.  

Action:  Forum Officer to finalise programme in discussion with the Chair and Public 
Rights of Way team.

19. Any other business 

Gordon Guest said that following his meeting with Simon Bates, (Green 
Infrastructure Project Manager, East Devon District Council), additional money had 
been secured for improved drop kerbs at Killerton/Broadclyst.

20. Date of next meeting 

The next meeting will be on Thursday, 19 September 2019.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Page 10

Agenda Item 4



HIW/19/54

Public Rights of Way Committee 
4 July 2019

Definitive Map Review
Parish of Plymtree

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review 
has been completed in the parish of Plymtree and no modifications are required.

1. Introduction

Th
[...]
stDevon/Plymtree

tg290519pra
sc/cr/DRM Plymtree
02  210619

Page 13

Agenda Item 5





HIW/19/55

Public Rights of Way Committee
4 March 2019

Definitive Map Review 2017- 2019 
Parish of Lympstone (Part 2)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

Modification Orders be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by:
(i) adding to them a bridleway between points C and D and upgrading to 

bridleway part of Footpath No.1, Lympstone between points D-E-F-G as shown 
on drawing number HIW/PROW/19/02; and 

(ii) adding to them a bridleway between points D-H-G, as shown on drawing 
number HIW/PROW/19/02. 

1. Introduction

This report examines the last proposal from the three that arose from the Definitive Map 
Review in the Parish of Lympstone, in East Devon District. 

2. Background

The Background for the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Lympstone was set out in 
Committee report HIW/19/17 of 4 March 2019.

3. Proposal 2

Please refer to the appendix to this report.

4. Consultations

Public consultations for Lympstone Parish were carried out during August, September and 
October 2018.  The review was advertised around the parish with notices placed in local 
notice boards, on the village hall notice board, at each end of the proposals and in the local 
press. 

The responses were as follows:

County Councillor R Scott - no comment on proposals
County Councillor J Trail - no comment on proposals
East Devon District Council     - no comment
Lympstone Parish Council        - comments included on Proposal 2 
British Horse Society - no comment
Byways and Bridleways Trust - no comment
Country Land & Business Association - no comment
Open Spaces Society - no comment 
Ramblers' Association - no comment
Trail Riders' Fellowship - no comment
Cycle UK - 
[...]
corded lane, between points C-D from Longbrook Lane to Footpath 
No.1, and upgrade a section of Footpath No.1, Lympstone to a bridleway 
from point D  via E-F-G, and adding  a bridleway along Watery Lane 
between points D-H-G, as shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/19/02.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to 
modify the Definitive Map and Statement by adding to them a bridleway 
between points C and D and upgrading to bridleway part of Footpath No.1, 
Lympstone between points D-E-F-G, and by adding  a bridleway along 
Watery Lane between points D-H-G, as shown on drawing number 
HIW/PROW/19/02. 

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The proposal was put forward by members of the public after a kissing gate was 
installed near Point E in September 2017, which coincided with Parish Review 
starting in Lympstone.  Consideration of this proposal was deferred by the Public 
Right of Way Committee on 4 March 2019, to allow further clarification of points 
raised in public participation.

 
1.2 Description of the Route

1.2.1 Proposal 2 commences at point C on the plan.  It starts at the minor county road 
Longbrook Lane and runs over a short section of unrecorded stoned lane to join 
Footpath No. 1 at point D.  The claimed bridleway then follows the line of FP No. 
1, up the track and over the Mill leat’s overflow culvert at point E, which is known 
locally as the waterfall, to a metal kissing gate at point E.  Then in a generally 
north-westerly direction along a rough stone and mud track above the Wotton 
Brook.  It skirts a large shed at point F then passes across the ford to join the 
minor county road, Stone Lane, at point G.  In the report this route is referred to 
as the Upper route. 

1.2.2 To give the background, Footpath No. 1 was diverted from its original, cross 
field, line in 1962, to its current route above the Wotton Brook  E-F-G.

1.2.3 The route of the claimed bridleway E-F-G was blocked to horse riders by the 
installation of a metal 
[...]
is 
therefore recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive 
Map and Statement by adding to them a bridleway between points C-D and 
upgrading to bridleway that part of Footpath No.1 between points D-E-F-G, as 
shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/19/02, and if there are no objections to the 
Order, or if such objections are subsequently withdrawn, that it be confirmed.

1.11.2 Evidence also suggests Watery Lane, the Lower route, appears to be an ancient 
highway.  Accepted at common law that, at some time in the past the landowner 
had dedicated the way to the public either expressly, the evidence of the 
dedication having since been lost, or by implication, by making no objection to the 
use of the way by the public.  It is therefore recommended that a Modification 
Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by adding to them a 
bridleway between points D-H-G as shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/19/02, 
and if there are no objections to the Order, or if such objections are subsequently 
withdrawn, that it be confirmed.

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Page 38

Agenda Item 6



HIW/19/56

Public Rights of Way Committee 
4 July 2019

Definitive Map Review
Parish of Wembury

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that no Modification Orders be made in respect 
of Proposals 1 and 2.

1. Introduction

The report examines two proposals arising from Schedule 14 Applications made prior to the 
Definitive Map Review for the parish of Wembury. 

2. Background

The original parish survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside 
Act 1949 revealed 31 footpaths and 2 bridleways, which were recorded on the Definitive 
Map and Statement with a relevant date of 9th March 1962.

The reviews of the Definitive Map, under s. 33 of the 1949 Act, which commenced in the 
1970s, produced 5 User Evidence Forms, one of which is relevant to Proposal 1 in the 
parish
[...]
 and their departments purchased the land in December 1815, 
have they acquiesced or implied access to the public to use lands at Fort Bovisand. 
To the contrary, access has been very well controlled and legislated. 

2.7.18 Therefore the evidence shows a complete lack of implied or express dedication to 
any public rights across the land at Fort Bovisand and that a claim under common 
law cannot be successful.

2.8 Conclusion

2.8.1 Despite the well-known nature of access at Fort Bovisand, and the public feeling for 
the claimed routes, the evidence in respect of the landowners actions is 
incontrovertible.  At no time can it be implied or inferred that they dedicated a 
highway at any point in their ownership of the Fort Bovisand Lands.  Therefore, the 
test under common law fails.

2.8.2 It is therefore recommended that no Order is made in respect of Proposal 2.

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



  

P
age 60

A
genda Item

 7



P
age 61

A
genda Item

 7





HIW/19/57

Public Rights of Way Committee 
4 July 2019

Definitive Map Review
Parishes of Trentishoe

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that no Modification Orders be made in respect 
of Proposals 4 and 5. 

1. Introduction

This report examines two proposals arising from the Definitive Map Review in Trentishoe.

2. Background

The original survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 
1949 revealed 12 footpaths and 3 bridleways, which were recorded on the Definitive Map 
and Statement with a relevant date of 1st September 1957.

The review of the Definitive Map, under s.33 of the 1949 Act, which commenced in the late 
1960s but was never completed, produced a number of proposals for change to the 
Definitive Map at that time.  The Limited Special Review of RUPP’s, carried out in the 1970s, 
did not affect the parish.

No previous orders and agreements have been made and confirmed in the parish:
The curre
[...]
ry and user evidence when taken as a whole is considered 
insufficient to show that it is reasonably alleged that a public right of way exists or 
that a highway of a particular description should be shown as a highway of a 
different description in the Definitive Map and Statement.  Though the evidence 
suggests that the route has been available and used in the past by walkers and 
horse riders, it is considered insufficient to demonstrate that equestrian rights exist. 

2.8.3 The evidence is therefore considered to be insufficient under Common Law to 
demonstrate that a public right of way exists between points X – Y or higher than 
footpath status exists between points Y – Z.

2.8.4 It is therefore recommended that no Modification Order should be made to add a 
public right of way across Trentishoe Down or to upgrade part of Trentishoe 
Footpath No. 3 to a bridleway. 

Page 78

Agenda Item 8



Page 79

Agenda Item 8



Page 80

Agenda Item 8



HIW/19/58

Public Rights of Way Committee
4 July 2019

Definitive Map Review 2018-2019
Parish of Bampton (part 1)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendations:  It is recommended that: 

(a) A Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by:
upgrading Bridleway No. 20, Bampton to a Restricted Byway (not a Byway 
Open to All Traffic) as shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/18/060A (Proposal 
2); and 

(b) No Modification Orders be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement in 
respect of Proposals 1 and 3.

1. Introduction

The report examines the routes referred to as Proposals 1 – 3 arising out of the Definitive 
Map Review in the Parish of Bampton in Mid Devon.  Proposals 4 and 5 will be brought to 
the next committee.

2. Background

The original parish survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside 
Act, 1949 completed in the summer of 1950, initially proposed 24 routes (22 footpaths, 1 
bridleway & 1 RUPP) for consid
[...]
sultations have been carried out with the following results in respect of the 
suggestions considered in this report.
 
County Councillor Colthorpe - no response 
Mid Devon District Council - no response 
Bampton Town Council - do not support proposals 
Borden Gate Parish Council - does not support proposal 3 (affecting parish)
Country Landowners' Association - no response 
National Farmers' Union - no response 
British Horse Society - no response  
Ramblers' - do not support proposals 
Trail Riders' Fellowship - no response  
Devon Green Lanes Group - no response
Cycle UK - no response  

5. Financial Considerations

Financial implications are not a relevant consideration to be taken into account under the 
provision of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  The Authority’s costs associated with 
Modification Orders, including Schedule 14 appeals, the making of Orders and subsequent 
determinations, are met from the general public rights of way budget in fulfilling our statutory 
duties.

6. Legal Considerations

The implications/consequences of the recommendation(s) have been taken into account in 
the preparation of the report.

7. Risk Management Considerations

No risks have been identified.

8. Equality, Environmental Impact and Public Health Considerations

Equality, environmental impact or public health implications have, where appropriate under 
the provisions of the relevant legislation, been taken into account in the preparation of the 
report.

Page 82

Agenda Item 9



9. Conclusion

It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and 
Statement by upgrading Bridleway No. 20, Bampton to a Restricted Byway as shown on 
drawing number HIW/PROW/18/060A (Proposal 2), but that no Modification Orders be made 
in respect of Proposals 1 and 3.

10. Reasons for Recommendations

To undertake the County Council’s statutory duty under the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 
to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under continuous rev
[...]
stence of higher rights 
cannot be considered under section 31 of the Highways Act 1980. Under common 
law the documentary evidence indicates that the lane was originally used as an all 
purpose highway.  However, those highway rights were stopped up in 1859, after 
the new Huntsham road was constructed.  The route was still considered to be a 
public right of way of some description at the time of the Finance Act 1910 records, 
and also by the parish council in 1947 at the time of compilation of the Definitive 
Map.  The route has been recorded as Bridleway No. 4, Bampton on the Definitive 
Map since 1964.  

1.9.2 In the absence of evidence to show that any higher rights, apart from those as a 
public bridleway, have been acquired following the stopping up order, it is therefore 
recommended that no Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement in 
respect of Proposal 1.

2 Proposal 2:  Schedule 14 Application for the upgrading of Bridleway No. 20, 
Bampton to a Byway Open to All Traffic (BOAT)

Recommendation:  It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to 
modify the Definitive Map and Statement by upgrading Bridleway No. 20, 
Bampton to a Restricted Byway E – F – G, as shown on drawing number 
HIW/PROW/18/060A.

2.1 Background

2.1.1 In November 2005 the Trail Riders Fellowship submitted a Schedule 14 Application 
to the County Council for the upgrading of Bridleway No. 20, Bampton (also known 
as Ridgeway Lane) to a Byway Open to All Traffic (BOAT), supported by 
documentary evidence and twelve user evidence forms.  This was one of several 
Schedule 14 applications made by local representatives of the Trail Riders 
Fellowship in 2005 prior to the NERC Act (Natural Environment & Rural 
Communities Act) that came into force in May 2006.  The NERC Act would restrict 

Page 96

Agenda Item 9



the ways that rights of ways for motorised vehicles in the countryside could be 
created or recorded.  A right for motor vehicles was preserved under NE
[...]
unty Council, in 
the Limited Special Review in the 1970s although the reason for this is unknown.  
Suitability was a consideration at that time and there is nothing to indicate that the 
correct procedures were not followed.  In the County wide 1977 uncompleted review 
Huntsham Parish proposed that the route should be a Public Accommodation Road 
although by this date it had been decided that the route lies in Bampton parish. 

3.9   Conclusion

3.9.1 In the absence of sufficient user evidence, the existence of higher rights cannot be 
considered under section 31 of the Highways Act 1980.  At common law, whilst 
there is some evidence which suggests that the route may have had a reputation of 
having higher status than that of bridleway in the past, when taken as a whole, the 
available evidence is considered insufficient to show that public vehicular rights 
subsist.

3.9.2 It is therefore recommended that no Order be made in respect of Proposal 3. 

Page 117

Agenda Item 9



P
age 118

A
genda Item

 9



Page 119

Agenda Item 9



P
age 120

A
genda Item

 9



HIW/19/59

Public Rights of Way Committee
4 July 2019

Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions and 
High Court Appeals

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted.

1. Summary

Since the last Committee the following decision has been received from the Secretary of 
State.  The plans are attached in the appendix to this report.

Modification Orders

Order/Schedule 14 Application Decision
Devon County Council (Footpaths Nos 60 
and 61, Luppitt) Definitive Map 
Modification Order 2017 AND Devon 
County Council (Footpath No. 62, Luppitt) 
Definitive Map Modification Order 2017 - 
the County Council having been directed 
to make the orders following a successful 
schedule 14 appeal.

The Planning Inspectorate’s Decision of 
17 September 2018, to not confirm the 
orders, as reported to Committee in 
November 2018, has been quashed in the 
High Court on appeal by the Ramblers’ 
(applicant).  The orders will be 
re-determined by The Planning 
Inspectorate at a local public inquiry in 
due course.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Division:  Whimple & Blackdown

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Helen Clayton

Room No: ABG Lucombe House, Exeter

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

hc050619pra
sc/cr/Public Inquiry Informal Hearing High Court appeals 
02  210619

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 121

Agenda Item 10

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/797019/row_3188550-row_3188551.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/797019/row_3188550-row_3188551.pdf


Page 122

Agenda Item 10



Page 123

Agenda Item 10





HIW/19/60

Public Rights of Way Committee
4 July 2019

Modification Orders

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted.

1. Summary

Since the last Committee the following Modification Order has been confirmed as unopposed 
under delegated powers.  Plan is attached in the appendix to this report.

(i) Bridleway No. 20, Sampford Peverell & No. 26, Uplowman Definitive Map 
Modification Order 2019

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  Willand & Uffculme; and Tiverton East

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Helen Clayton

Room No:  ABG, Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

hc170619pra
sc/cr/Modification Orders 
02  210619

Please note
[...]
House, Exeter

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper 

None

Date File Ref.

hc290519pra
sc/cr/Public Path Orders
02  210619

Page 128

Agenda Item 12



Page 129

Agenda Item 12



P
age 130

A
genda Item

 12



Page 131

Agenda Item 12



P
age 132

A
genda Item

 12



P
age 133

A
genda Item

 12



Page 134

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	4 Devon Countryside Access Forum
	5 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Plymtree
	6 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2017-2019 - Parish of Lympstone (Part 2)
	7 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Wembury
	8 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Trentishoe
	9 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2018-2019 - Parish of Bampton (Part 1)
	10 Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions and High Court Appeals
	11 Modification Orders
	12 Public Path Orders



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
4/07/19

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE

4 July 2019

Present:-

Councillors P Sanders (Chair), T Inch, J Brook, P Colthorpe, A Dewhirst, L Hellyer, M Shaw 
and H Ackland

Also in attendance:-

Councillor A Davis

* 97  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 98  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 99  Announcements

The Chair welcomed Mr Hipkin who was attending the meeting in his capacity as a Co-opted 
Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with the 
Council’s ethical governance framework. 

* 100  Devon Countryside Access Forum

The Committee received the draft minutes of the Devon Countryside Access Forum meeting 
held on 25 April 2019 which covered a range of matters, including a site visit to the Granite 
Way and the Pegasus Trail on 19 June. Officers confirmed that Members of the Committee 
and local Members would be invited to the Parish Paths Partnership events in the Autumn. 

* 101  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Plymtree

The Committee received the Report of the Chief officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/54), noting that the Definitive Map Review had been 
completed in the Parish of Plymtree and that no modifications were required.  

* 102  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2017-2019 - Parish of Lympstone (Part 2) 
(Minute *90/4 March 2019)

(Mrs B Beer attended under the Public Participation Scheme and spoke to this item as a 
lifelong Lympstone resident and horse rider.)

(Mr S Goddard also attended under the Scheme, on behalf of his Mother, and spoke against 
the Upper route, but in support of the Lower route of Proposal 2.)

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/55) which examined the last proposal from the three that 
arose from the Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Lympstone in East Devon District.  The 
background to the Review was set out in Report HIW/19/17 which was considered at the 
Committee’s meeting on 4 March 2019.



PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
4/07/19

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, MOVED by Councillor Brook and

RESOLVED that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement 
by adding to them a bridleway between points C-D and upgrading to bridleway part of 
Footpath No. 1 Lympstone between points D-E-F-G as shown on drawing number 
HIW/PROW/19/02.

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, MOVED by Councillor Colthorpe and

RESOLVED that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement 
by adding to them a bridleway between points D-H-G as shown on drawing number 
HIW/PROW/19/02.

* 103  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Wembury

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/56) which examined two proposals arising from Schedule 
14 Applications made prior to the Definitive Map Review for the Parish of Wembury.

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, MOVED by Councillor Inch and

RESOLVED that the making of a decision in respect of Proposal 1 be deferred to a future 
meeting pending a review of further information received. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, MOVED by Councillor Brook and

RESOLVED that a Modification be not made in respect of Proposal 2.

* 104  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Trentishoe

(Councillor Davis attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this item at 
the invitation of the Committee.)

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/57) which examined two proposals arising from the 
Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Trentishoe.

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Colthorpe and

RESOLVED that a Modification be not made in respect of Proposal 4.

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Ackland and

RESOLVED that a Modification be not made in respect of Proposal 5.

* 105  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2018-2019 - Parish of Bampton (Part 1)

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/58) which examined the routes referred to as Proposals 1-3 
arising out of the Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Bampton in Mid Devon.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Inch and

RESOLVED 

(a) that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by 
upgrading Bridleway No. 20, Bampton to a Restricted Byway (not a Byway Open to 
All Traffic) as shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/18/060A (Proposal 2); and



PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
4/07/19

(b) that a Modification Order be not made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement in 
respect of Proposals 1 and 3.

* 106  Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; 
Directions and High Court Appeals

The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste 
(HIW/19/2) on decisions received from the Secretary of State.

* 107  Modification Orders

The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste 
(HIW/19/60) on a Modification Order confirmed as unopposed under delegated powers, 
namely Bridleway No. 20, Sampford Peverell and No. 26, Uplowman Definitive Map 
Modification Order 2019.

* 108  Public Path Orders

The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/61) on Public Path Orders made and confirmed under 
delegated powers, including Diversion Orders, Extinguishment Orders and Creation Orders/ 
Agreements.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.52 pm


